
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 30 August 2016 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 7 September 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 27 July 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Strategic Risk Management 

 
 

6.   Treasury Management Outturn 2015/2016 
 

(To Follow) 

7.   Performance and Risk Report July 2016 (Pages 8 - 29) 
 To note the report. 

 
8.   External Audit Appointment Update (Pages 30 - 31) 
 To provide a steer to the Chief Finance Officer on the preferred 

approach for appointing an external auditor. 
 

   



(3) 

9.   Audit Committee Update (Pages 32 - 47) 
 To note the report that provides an update from the Council’s 

External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 
 

10.   Internal Audit Report - School Place Planning (To Follow) 
 To consider the report on the above. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

27 July 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (S), O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair), Stocks and Sykes 
 
 

 
46. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 May 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 48, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

48. Devon Audit Partnership  
 
The Chairman advised that membership of the Devon Audit Partnership consisted 
of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee.  Due to a recent 
issue of attendance the partnership would accept substitutes from the Audit 
Committee should either the Chairman or Vice-Chairman be unable to attend. 
 

49. 2015/2016 Annual Audit Report  
 
Members considered the 2015/2016 Annual Audit Report, the report sets out the 
background to the audit service provision, reviews work undertaken in 2015/16 
and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership 
advised that based upon work performed during 2015/16, experience from the 
current year progress and previous years audit the Head of the Devon Audit 
Partnership was able to issue the opinion of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework.  
However the Head of Internal Audit was only able to provide limited assurance in 
relation to Children’s Services and Innovation due to the level of audit activity 
within this directorate due to the impact of external inspections and other 
conflicting requirements. 
 
Members referred to the concerns raised in relation to Section 106 arrangements 
and the risks relating to a lack of an overarching monitoring process.  The 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 

 

Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services informed Members that the 
Head of Service for Spatial Planning was currently working with colleagues and 
considering software packages to electronically track the Section 106 process.  
What is lacking is a unified system and the risk is around when a development 
reaches a Section 106 trigger point.  Members requested a review of progress and 
an update on the implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy be 
presented to a future meeting. 
 
Members requested the internal audit report on school place planning be 
presented to the next meeting as a recent report to Council would suggest that 
school places are operating at a minimum level. 
 
Members noted that an audit was currently being undertaken on Sports Facilities 
and questioned whether the Head of Devon Audit Partnership had a definition of a 
sport lease and commercial lease.  The Assistant Director of Corporate and 
Business Services advised Members that a definition of a sports lease would be 
made available. 
 
Members questioned the Head of Devon Audit Partnership on differences between 
his report and the 2015/2016 Audit Findings Report provided by external audit 
regarding the IT security logs, removing administrative access from those 
responsible for payroll management and frequency of resetting passwords.  
Members requested that a formal response from the Senior Leadership Team be 
sought regarding the management response provided by the Executive Head of 
Customer Services in Appendix A: Action Plan of The Audit Findings for Torbay 
Council be included on the next agenda. 
 

50. 2015/2016 Audit Findings Report  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the key issues affecting the results 
and preparation of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2016.  Alex Walling, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton, informed Members 
that the audit was substantially complete, draft financial statements and 
accompanying working papers were received in accordance with the agreed 
timetable which was also a week earlier than in 2014/15.  A number of early 
discussions with the Finance Team around key technical issues were also helpful.  
Members were informed that the audit did not identify any adjustments affecting 
the Council’s reported financial position but a number of small recommendations 
were made to improve the presentation of the financial statements. 
 
Members were advised that following a review of the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness issues had been highlighted that 
had resulted in a qualified value for money (VFM) conclusion.  Alex advised that 
as the Council’s external auditor they had concluded the Ofsted report on 
Children’s Services highlighted weaknesses in proper arrangements for 
understanding and using appropriate and reliable financial and performance 
information to support informed decision making and performance management, 
and for planning, organising and developing the workforce effectively to deliver 
strategic priorities.  A qualified opinion was not unusual for an authority that had 
received a report of this type. 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 

 

 
Alex and the Audit Committee thanked the Chief Finance Officer and his team for 
their assistance and responsiveness to the requests made by external auditors. 
 

51. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2015/16  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 required approval of the accounts by a committee of the Council before 30 
September 2016, the regulations also required approval of an Annual Governance 
Statement that informed Members of the Council’s Governance and Internal 
Control framework and any significant control issues. 
 
Members queried whether a review would be undertaken regarding the 
governance of the Torbay Air Show in particular the management of risks 
throughout the process and the reporting to Members when risks had changed.  
Officers were requested to seek clarification as to whether the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board would be undertaking such a review. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer thanked the External Audit Team for their assistance 
and approach to the auditing of the accounts and requested the recommendation 
set out in the report be amended to approve the revised Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i) the Audit Committee reviewed the accounts including the significant 

accounting policies and considered the External Auditor’s report and 
opinion on the accounts; 

 
(ii) following i) above, the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, as set 

out in pages 15 to 105 of Appendix 2 to the submitted report be approved; 
 
(iii) following approval of ii) above, the person presiding at the meeting of the 

Audit Committee shall sign and date the accounts on behalf of the Council, 
to represent the completion of the Council’s approval process of the 
accounts, in the ‘Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of 
Accounts’ shown on page 17 of Appendix 2 to the submitted report; 

 
(iv) the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in relation 

to the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved; and 

 
(v) the revised Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 be re-approved. 
 

52. Treasury Management Outturn 2015/16  
 
Members received a report that afforded them the opportunity to review the 
performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 

 

Members queried whether consideration should be given to increasing the level of 
investments made via funding circle.  The Chief Finance Officer advised that such 
a change would require a change to the Treasury Management Plan and could be 
considered during the mid year treasury management review. 
 

53. Local Government Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided an update on the progress made on 
implementing the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
Action Plan.  The Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services informed 
Members that the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) update and review the action 
plan on a monthly basis, SLT recognised and accepted that in some area progress 
hadn’t been as expected. 
 
Members challenged the progress on a number of areas and requested that an 
informal meeting of Members be convened in September in order to review the 
targets and focus on the finance related actions. 
 

54. Performance and Risk  
 
Members noted the report and requested up to date data be circulated in order for 
Members to identify areas that they wish to undertake a ‘deep dive’ at the Audit 
Committee on 7 September. 
 

55. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on current Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) authorisations and provided further 
information on the use of RIPA in relation to communications data. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



Performance and Risk Report July 2016
Key to Performance Status:

1

5

5

Attractive

and Safe PIs 

(11)

1

2

3

8
5

1

Prosperous 

Torbay PIs 

(6)

1

Protecting all 

children and 

giving them the 

Protecting 

Vulnerable 

Adults PIs 

2

6

3
Promoting 

Healthy 

Lifestyle PIs 

(11)

1

2

Running an 

Efficient 

1

The risks in this report are high level strategic risks aligned to the Corporate Plan.  This report enables the council’s Senior Leadership Team (SLT) to be able to review and challenge the council’s 

risks on a regular basis and identify improvement actions or mitigations required. Business units will continue to develop and manage their own risk measures aligned to their specific service areas. 

These business unit risks will be reported by exception to SLT, therefore the current risks listed within this report may be exchanged for others in the future.

8

5

5

1

31

1

Protecting all 

children and 

giving them the 

best start in life 

Protecting 

Vulnerable 

Adults PIs 

(5)

1

3

2

Running an 

Efficient 

Council PIs 

(6)

1

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 7



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target

Numbers in Temporary 

accommodation

It's better to 

be low 497 420

How long people stay in 

temporary accommodation

It's better to 

be low 33 30

Numbers on the housing 

waiting list by Band A & B.

It's better to 

be low
Band A 2 

Band B 330

Band A 2 

Band B 300

Number of people statutorily 

housed

Number of 16 to 18 year olds 

statuto
[...]
ble to give a 
conclusion overall are: 

• Informed decision making 

• Sustainable resource deployment 

• Working with partners and other third parties 

 

March - July 2016 

 

  

 

Yes 

  

 
 
The results of our work on VfM were reported in the Audit Findings 
Report to the July meeting of the Audit Committee.  
 
 

Annual Audit Letter 
A summary of all work completed as part of the 2015/16 audit. 

 

October 2016 

 

No 

 

The Annual Audit Letter will be presented at your November meeting. 

Other areas of work  
• Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim 

• Teachers' Pension return 

 

Sept – Nov 2016 

 

 

No 

 

Our work on the housing benefits subsidy claim is in progress. 

Other activities 
• Our annual financial statements workshops, run in conjunction with CIPFA were held in February and March.  Torbay officers attended the Exeter event on 17 February 2016.  

• We held a half day seminar in Taunton on 11 February 2016 on building a successful local authority company. Torbay officers were invited to the event but were unable to attend 

on the day. 

P
age 36



Grant Thornton 
Sector Issues P

age 37



Audit Committee update report – Torbay Council 

7 © 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

Brexit: What happens next and  
what does it mean for you? 

The people of  the UK have made a decision to leave the EU. What happens 

next - and the implications for businesses and organisations in the UK - is 

less clear.  

We have produced an analysis of what we know about the mechanics of leaving the EU, our assessment of some of the external factors that may affect organisations over the 

coming months and years, and a summary of the different models for trading relationships outside the EU. This can be found on our website and we have attached copies to this 

report.  

In thinking about the impact organisations will want to consider not only legal and regulatory changes but also market reactions, consumer and business behaviours, and
[...]
enge for local authorities is around the accuracy and completeness of supporting records for HNA inventory and condition at 

1 April 2016 and effective arrangements for recording expenditure and other movements on HNA from that date. 

 

We are preparing a series of briefings to support clients in implementing these changes, the most recent of which was provided to 

officers in August. 

 

P
age 42



Audit Committee update report – Torbay Council 

12 © 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

Accounting and audit issues 

Flexible use of capital receipts 

 

DCLG has issued a Direction and Statutory Guidance on the flexible use of capital receipts to fund the revenue costs of reform projects. 

The direction applies from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019.  

 

The Direction sets out that expenditure which 'is incurred by the Authorities that is designed to generate ongoing revenue savings in the 

delivery of public services and/or transform service delivery to reduce costs and/or transform service delivery in a way that reduces costs 

or demand for services in future years for any of the public sector delivery partners' can be treated as capital expenditure.   

 

Capital receipts can only be used from the disposals received in the years in which the flexibility is offered rather than those received in 

previous years.  

 

Authorities must have regard to the Statutory Guidance when applying the Direction. 

 

P
age 43

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/final-guidance-on-flexible-use-of-capital-receipts


Grant Thornton 
Publications and 
events 

P
age 44



Audit Committee update report – Torbay Council 

14 © 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

Advancing closure:  
the benefits to local authorities 

With new regulation bringing forward 

the required publishing date for 

accounts local authorities must 

consider the areas needed to 

accelerate financial reporting. 

In February 2015, regulations were laid before parliament 

confirming proposals to bring forward the date by which 

local authority accounts must be published in England. 

From 2017-18, authorities will need to publish their 

audited financial statements by 31 July, with Wales 

seeking to follow a similar approach over the next few 

years. 

Many local government bodies are already experiencing 

the benefits of advancing their financial reporting 

processes and preparing their accounts early, including: 

• raising the profile of the finance function within the 

organisation and transforming its role from a back office 

function to a key enabler of change and improvement 

across the organisation; 

• high quality financial statements as a result of improved 

quality assurance arrangements; 

• greater certainty over  in-year monitoring arrangements and 

financial outturn position for the year, supporting members 

to make more informed financial decisions for the future; 

• improved financial controls and accounting systems, 

resulting from more efficient and refined financial 

processes; and 

• allowing finance officers more time to focus on forward 

looking medium term financial planning and 

transformational projects, to address future financial 

challenges. 

• While there is no standard set of actions to achieve faster 

close there are a number of consistent key factors across the 

organisations successfully delivering accelerated closedown 

of their accounts, which our report explores in further 

details: 

• Enabling sustainable change requires committed leadership 

underpinned by a culture for success 

• Efficient and effective systems and processes are essential 

• Auditors and other external parties need to be on board and 

kept informed throughout 

 

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en

/insights/advancing-closure-the-

benefits-to-local-authorities/ 

P
age 45



Audit Committee update report – Torbay Council 

15 © 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

 
Future events and workshops 

Income generation workshop -13 October  

Income generation is an essential part of  the solution to funding local 

services in the future. If  service cuts up to and beyond the statutory 

minimum are to be avoided, then income generation must be the next area 

of  focus for local authority finances.  

The aim of  these events is to bring together senior leaders from local 

government and the private and investment sectors to stimulate cross-

sector debate and consider current and future funding models. 

 

Advancing Closure & Highways Network Asset update – 19 
October 

This workshop is aimed at local authority practitioners and will consider 
the main factors for authorities to consider in accelerating their financial 
reporting procedures to produce their year-end accounts.  

The introduction of  the new Highways Network Asset Code will be a key 
consideration for local authorities in its future plans for faster closure and 
for its 2016-17 accounts preparation. 

 

P
age 46



GRT102468 

P
age 47


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Performance and Risk Report July 2016
	8 External Audit Appointment Update
	9 Audit Committee Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

7 September 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) and Stocks 
 
 

 
56. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darling (S) and Alex Walling 
(Grant Thornton). 
 

57. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 July 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  Members sought an 
update on Minute 49 in particular the formal response from the Senior Leadership 
Team regarding the management response provided by the Executive Head of 
Customer Services in Appendix A: Action Plan of The Audit Findings for Torbay.  
Members were advised that a response would be provided to the Audit Committee 
on 23 November 2016. 
 

58. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2016/17 and Revised Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy 2016/17  
 
Members considered a report that provided Members with a review of Treasury 
Management activities during the first part of 2016/17.  The treasury function 
aimed to support the provision of all Council services through management of the 
Council’s cash flow and debt and investment operations.  The report also set out 
changes in policy for future decisions arising from the referendum vote for the UK 
to leave the European Union. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Council be recommended to: 
 
(i) note the Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 

2016/17 as set out in the submitted report; 
 
(ii) that an increase to the maximum exposure to Peer to Peer Lending from 

£200,000 to £500,000 as set out within Section 7 of the submitted report be 
approved; 

 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 7 September 2016 
 

 

(iii) that the performance of Prudential and Treasury Indicators as set out in 
Appendix 4 to the submitted report be noted; and 

 
(iv) that the revised Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2016/17 

as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report be approved. 
 
 

59. Performance and Risk Report July 2016  
 
Members noted the performance and risk data up to July 2016, Members noted 
that following the last Audit Committee a column for risk mitigation progress had 
been included and the indicators for ‘keeping children safe and protected’ has 
changed to be more in line with setting targets. 
 
Members were still concerned that the performance data was not ‘getting to the 
heart of the matter’ with the balance between qualitative and quantitative data 
being the difficulty.  The Assistant Director for Business and Corporate Services 
advised Members that the Senior Leadership Team spent a great amount of time 
discussing the indicators that should be monitored; ease of gathering the data did 
not enter the equation, the discussions centred on the key areas that the Council 
needed to oversee and monitor. 
 
Members requested informal briefings be arranged with the relevant service 
manager with the first few briefings considering front line services. 
 

60. External Audit Appointment Update  
 
Members considered a report that set out a number of options for the appointment 
process of an external auditor.  The Chief Finance Officer sought members views 
as to which would be the preferred option, Members could see advantages and 
disadvantages with all the options.  Members requested that all Devon authorities 
be surveyed as to their preference and should the Chief Finance Officer’s view be 
to proceed with option 2 (Torbay appoint their own auditor) then a full cost analysis 
be presented to Members before progressing. 
 

61. Audit Committee Update  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the progress Grant 
Thornton had made in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors.  Mark Bartlett of Grant Thornton directed Members to a number of 
publications such as ‘Brexit: What happens next and what does it mean for you?’ 
 
Mark advised that the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) had issued a direction and statutory guidance on the flexible use of capital 
receipts to fund the revenue costs of reform projects, with the direction being 
applied from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019.  The Assistant Director of Business 
and Corporate Services sought clarification as to whether the direction applied to 
capital receipts already received or just to capital receipts received during this 
period. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 7 September 2016 
 

 

Mark further advised that regulations were laid before parliament confirming 
proposals to bring forward the date by which local authority accounts must be 
published in England.  Mark informed Members that Torbay was ahead of the 
game and he along with the Chief Finance Officer would be presenting at a 
workshop as an example of good practice. 
 

62. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 63 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

63. Internal Audit Report - School Place Planning  
 
At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 27 July 2016, Members requested the 
opportunity to consider the Internal Audit report on School Place Planning and 
seek reassurance that the recommendations set out in the report were being 
implemented and whether the recent Council report on the requirements for a new 
primary school in Paignton reflected the recommendations of the Internal Audit 
report.  The Schools Capital and Planning Manager and Head of Asset 
Management and Housing reassured Members that the recommendations had 
been implemented and resulted in more frequent discussions with colleagues 
across the Council. 
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised that an internal audit report, was 
a snapshot of a moment in time and did not reflect changes to guidance and 
legislation that had happened since the audit was undertaken. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


